-

{

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL: PRINCiPAL BEXCH

Oricinal Application NMo. 1013 of 2001 ZL
' 8

New Delhi, this the oS day of tebruary, 20003

HOM'BLE MR. V.K. MAJOTRA, MEMBER (A)
HON'BLE MH. KULDIP SINGH, HEMBER(JUDLY

Shri Ved PMrakah

S/0 Shrt hamlesh Chand

Fx. Substitute Loco Cleaner
Under Loco Foreman,

Moradabad. -APPLICANT
{By Advocate: Shri B.S. Mainee)
Versus
tnion of India: lhrough
L. Ihe ‘General Manager,
Northern Railway,

Baroda House,
New Delhi.

2. 'he Divistional Hailway Manager,
Northern Railway,
Moradabad.
3. Divisional Mechanical Ekngineer (P),
Morthern Rallway,
Moradabad. -RESPORDENTS

(By Advocate: 8S8hri Hajinder Khatter)

OR D ER

By Hon bile Mr.Kuldip Sinch, Member{Judil)

Applicant 1mpugns order dated 7.9.99 (Aune v

A-1) vide which he was removed [{rom service.

2, the applicant was imirtrally appointed as
Substitute Loco Cleaner. He claims thal al the {.mse  of
lits appointment he submitted various documents 1n suppoi b

of  his applicaltion for the job which were duly veriliz]

and only after verification of the genulneuness of ‘rhe
documents, the applicanl was given appointment. H:iweuver,
the applicant was.subsequently served a memoranduas  of

charge-sheet for major penalty dated 7.9.90 alleging that

the applicant had committed misconduct 1n as much as b




Q

o0

submitted a tfalse scholar’'s register and transter
certificate from Bhagat Singh, Junior High School. Ghaus
Gany, Hardoi to misdeclare his age and qualifica*ions to
qualifly fof the appointment as Substitute fboco Cleaner
and by the said act he failed to maiyntarn absolnte
integrity . and acted in a manner unbecoming of a
Government servant thereby contravened Rule 3 of the
Railway Servants (Conduct)» Rules, 1964, as such a
charge-sheet on Standard torm of charge-sheet under Hitle
9 of the Railway Servants (Discipline and aAppeal! Hules,
1968 was 1ssued to the applicant on &/7.9.40. Thereatterp
an enquiry was conducted and the applicant was held
gurity and order of removal was passed, the applicant
challenged the same before this fribunal by [iling an 0A
No. 1763/93. lhe said OA was allowed and the 1mpugunsd
orders were ¢guashed. However, the disciplinary authority
ﬁas glven litberty to pass a ftresh order in accordance
with Jlaw within three montihs from the date of receaipt of
a copy of the order. It was further observed that 11 the
respondents decide to continue the proceedings aflresh
from the stage at which the tilegality has occurred, then
the statutory consequences would ensue. If they do 1ot

decide to continue the proeceedings within the per o

given above, then the applicant shall be reinstated and

the question as to whether he 11s .entaitled to the
back-wages shall be deoided upon the final resnlt of the
proceedings, it such order is passed by discipiinary
authority as 1if the respondents dropped further
proceednqgs then the question shall be determined by the

competent authority in accordance with law.
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J In compliance of -the judgment the applticant

was reinsgtated in service vide an order dated 3. 7,499

with 1mmediate etffect. However, by the same order 1t was
directed that he may be kept under suspension till the

tinajisation of the D&AR proceedings:

4. Now a fresh order of removal [rom serViPu.hat

been passed which 1s being umpugned n this 04,

O, lhe grounds on which the applicant ia

chal tenged the tmpugned order are that the oharges

against the applicant are abso]ute}y false and baseless as
thé applicant never produced a school leaving certitirate

issued by the Headmaster Bhagat Singh'Juniur High School,

de.lsgau, Hardoir but had actually produced a 35110«';1

leaving certificate issued by the Principal Nehru Samrak

Vidyalaya, Mallikapur, Hardoti. 'So i1t i1s submitted that
the enquiry has not been conducted in accordance with the

panoxplcs of natural Justice and the lhqu;ry. Oftieer

relied upon the statement of Headmaster, Bhaga! Singh
Junior School which was taken at the back of the

applicant.

6. BBSLdeS. that the appltcant has also submitted.
that after the earlier order of removal from serv:ece was
guashed, no decision to continue the proceedings was
taken and communicated within 3 months from the date  of
recerpt  oiff  a copy ot this order and as such the turthor
proceedings deemed to have been dropped bul it is  only
arfter the expiry of the said period, the respondents
issued notice to reinstate the‘app]ioant and placed the

applicant under suspension.
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7. {t is fturther pleaded that'though the order
was passed to place the applicant underAsnspension but
subsistence allowance trom 3.12.1992 to 29 7 1999 was not
paid as per RKule 5 (4) of the Rarlway Soervants
(Duscipline & Appeal) Rules, 1968 which provide that when
the order of of removal from service is quashed and
further proceedings are to be takeun against him he shonuld
e  placed undér suspension and sushsistence allowanuoe
should be paid, as such the impugned order of renicval s
bad in law becanse the respondents did not pay i he
gubsistence allowance to the applicant tfor the interven:ing
period in gpite of the request ol the appltcant that he
was not in a posttion to defend himselt beceatise of
non-pavment of subsistence allowance as such it 18 praved

that the O0A be aliowed and the tmpugned  orded dat -

7.9.99 be quashed.

8. 'he OA>1s being contested by the respomnddents
I'he respondents pleaded thal since the applicant had
seccured the job of Sub Loco Cleaner on the bazty of
forged and [rivolous documents which on verification was
found to be bogus so the applicant was served with major
penalty charge-sheet. An enquiry was conducted as por
the extant rules and after the charges have heen proveld,

the applicant had been removed from service.

g9, It 1s.also submitted that the defence helper
has given his consent not to cross-examine the Principal
of Bhagat Singh Junior High School, Gausgany, Hardo: so ¥

is not necessary to call him in the enquiry. In  the

\\/\/\"'
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statement ot Shri Ram Saran Lal, Principal of HNehru
Smarak Vidyalaya was not reliable as he failed to produce

the relevant record.

1. Wel have  heard the learuned counsel for the

parties and gone through the records ot the case.

11. IThe learned counsel appearing f{ot L he
appliecant submitted that since the enquiry was not
started within a period of three months from the date of
passing of the earlier order in the earlier 0A Qo 1t 13
deemed to he dropped and in support of his contention the
learned counsel for the applicant has also relied upon A4
Judgment reported in Al 2201 (1) page 404 entitled as
Shri1  Pranab humar Du.t.ta Vs, U.o. 1. But i1n our view the
contention as raised by the learned c¢ounsae] fer  the
applicant has no merit because 1n that case a spesitfied
period was granted to  the authorities to hold
departmentél proceedings and it was found that the
department could not complete the proceedings within &
specitied pertod so tt was held that on e¥piry of fthe
period the departmental proceedings were without
Jurisdiction. But 1n the present case when the Original
Application was decided il was specifically observed thai
the respondents were given liberty to pass a fresh order
within three months from the date of receipt of a copy of
this order. - [f the -respondents decide to continue the
proceedings afresh from the stage at which the illegalit:
has occurred, then the statutory consequences would
ensure. It was tfurther observed that if they du not
decide to continue the proceedings within the period

specified, then the applicant shall be reinstated snd the
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gquestion as to whether he 1is entitled to back wages ghal!

he decided __on the final result of the procecdings

(enphasts anplted) meaning thereby that 1t was diractedd
that in case the respondents take a decision o atar?
proceedings fresh within a period of 3 months then the
status wof the applicant shali remain as if the =uguit;
was pending and in case they do nof take decision wifhin
3 months then the applicant has to be reinstated hut
still the tinal result could come atter the procoedings
meaning thereby that fthe enquiry could  continue exah
beyond three months. So the period of 3 months ment 1oned
in the operative portion of the judgment was ment ioned
not with the purpose that the enquiry could not be
cont itnued beyond‘ three months but it was 5S¢ ment toned
that 1f the enquiry 1is not completed within 3 moths, rhen
the applicant shall be reinstated but the enquiry o id
still continue. So the judgment relied upon by the
learned counsel for the applicant does not apply to the

present tacts ot the case.

12. The next contehtion raised by the leariien
counsel ftor the applicant s that Rule 5(3) of thne
Railway Servants (Discipline & Appeal) Rules, 1964
provides that 1t the penalty of removal trom service 18
set aside and if it is decided td hold further enguiry,
then the Railway servant shall be deemed to have been
placed under suspension by the competent authority from

the date of original ordery 0¥

dismissal/removal/compulsory ret irement and shall

_Conrlnne to remain under suspenston and 1t 18 submitted

that in this <case there 1is & clear violation of rule

because neither the respondents passed order treating the
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intervening period as suspension nor subsistence
al lowance was paid. In this regard we may mention that

in compliance with the judgment an order was passed on
30.7.99 whereby the applicant was reinstated in servies
and simnltaneously he was kept under suspension t:11 the
finalisation of the D&AH proceedings, 30 there 18
substantial cdmpliance ot Rule 5{4) and even otherwise
Rule 5(4) stipulates that it it is decided to hold the
further venquiry, the delinquent official shall be deem-d

to be under suspension for the intervening period as well

{emphasis supplied).

13. As far as non-pavment of suspension aliowance
is concerned, the applioant could have made: 4
representation asking for paymnent of suspension
allowance. It appears thatl no representation has he=n

made and the record i1tself suggest that the applicant did
appear heflore 'the. authorities as he was called for
personal hearing VLde'ietter dated 30.7.99 and he did
appear though applicant «c¢laims that he had made a
representatlon‘asking for suspension allowance durlng the
intervening period but since no such representation has
been placed on record whether the applicant has c¢laimed
the same, so we f{ind Lhét o prejudrbe has been caused tno

the applicant on this score.

14, Rule 5(4) of the Railway Servants (Disciplins
and Appeal) Rulgs, 1968 simply says that where penaltv of
removal from service is set aside and 1t it is dec:ded to
hold further enquiry, the railway servant shall be deemed
to have been plaoed»under suspension by the compotent

authority from the date of ortginal order of dJdismissal.
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'hus Rule 4(4) gives a mandate that the railway sgervant
shall be deemed to be under suspension if noc order 1=
passcd, 'ough the counsel tor the respondents printed
out that a separate order has to be passed about  the
tntervening peflod but we are of the opinton that evea
a separate order is not passed then the Railway servant

as per Rule 5 (1) 1s to be deemed under suspension as 1 f

"the order has been passed by the competenl authority.

15, As regards the acceptance of the statement of

Principal, Bhagat Singh School is concerned, (RATE

applicant by taking this argument have simpiy tried for
reappreciation of evidence by taking statement of anothe:!
Principal of Nehru Samarak School in preference to the

statement of Principal of Bhagat Singh School which plea

cannot  be entertaitned because while exercising the powe:

ol judicial review Lhis court cannot reappreciate thi=

evidence, it was for the Inquiry Otficer who had also
given cogent reasons for accepting the statement of

Principal of Bhagat Singh School.
16. No other contention has been raised befoere us.

17, in wview of our discusstion above, the 0iA does

not call for any interference and the same is dismissed.

ik

Mo costs.

P § . v
{ KULDIP SINGH) (V.K. MAJOTHA)
MEMBER{ JUDL) _ MEMBER (A}
Rakesh




